

Criminal Appeal No.32 of 2020

CNR No. WBHW01-004329-2020

Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.24,

Dated : 08.08.2025

Today, the date is fixed for calling for L.C.R positively.

L.C.R has been received and the same is tagged with the instant case record.

The appellant, Neha Gupta, files hazira through Ld. Advocate.

The O.P No.1, Jayanta Shekhar, files hazira through Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocates of both sides are present.

Today, Ld. Advocate for the respondent no. 1 submitted the copy of Income Tax Return for the assessment return 2024 to 2025 along with other copy of documents. Let those be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant again vociferously submits that the bank accounts of the Opposite Party as annexed with his declaration of assets and liabilities for the period from 01.04.2025 to 31.03.2025, may be forged as there is some discrepancy in the photostat copy of the documents and necessary direction may be issued to the concerned authority for production of the bank statement for the said period.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent no. 1 submitted that the concerned Bank Authority refused to put their seal on the statement of accounts as the same is system generated and he raised no objection for calling his Bank Statement from the concerned Bank.

Heard both sides. Perused the documents, submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the respondent. Considered.

In view of the submissions of as noted above, the Branch Manager, HDFC Bank, Howrah Shibpur Branch is directed to submit positively the Account Statement of the Savings Account standing in the name of Jayant Shekhar having Account No.50100251741430 for the period on and from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025 which is very essential for just decision of the present lis.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Branch Manager of HDFC Bank, Howrah Shibpur Branch to comply the above noted direction positively by the next date fixed.

Fix 18.08.2025 for supply of Bank Statement from the Branch Manager, HDFC Bank, Howrah Shibpur Branch and hearing.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

(PLABAN MUKHERJEE)

Additional Sessions Judge,

1st Court, Howrah.

(PLABAN MUKHERJEE)

Additional Sessions Judge

1st Court, Howrah dt. 18.08.2025